The 376th Meeting of the Western Regional Committee (WRC), National Council for Teacher Education was held on 29th November, 2022 through virtual mode.

The following Members were present:-

01	Dr. Ravindra Mahadeorao Kadu	Chairperson				
02	Dr. Mahendra Kumar Chotalia	Member				
03	Dr. Nalini Patil	Member				
04	Sh. Jai Ram Khatik	State Representative of the Govt. of Rajasthan				
05	Sh. Naveen Malik	Regional Director, WRC, NCTE				

Dr. Anil Kumar, Dr. Harshad Patel and State Representatives of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Goa, Gujarat, Chhattisgarh, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu did not attend the meeting.

With permission of the Chair, Sh. Naveen Malik, Regional Director, WRC, presented the Agenda before the Committee. Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under:

I. Confirmation of Minutes of Meeting of WRC.

The WRC confirmed the minutes of the 375th Meeting of WRC held on 18th & 19th November 2022 with the following modifications in respect of institution viz. Dr. Radha Krishan Teacher Training College, Basni, Mundawar, Alwar, Rajasthan (RJ-1335-B.Ed. & NRCAPP2016-16169-B.A. B.Ed./B.Sc.B.Ed.) as recorded in the minutes of said meeting:

"Show Cause Notice prior to the withdrawal of recognition" recorded at Item No.25 of minutes be read as "Show Cause Notice prior to rejection of shifting of premises application".

II.

SL NO	APPLICATION CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
1.	2324202205171 089	REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION, NCERT, AJMER AJMER, PUSHKAR ROAD, AJMER, AJMER, AJMER, RAJASTHAN-305004	B.SC & B.A. B.ED	The online application along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light o NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decided as under: Letter of Intent under Clause 7(13) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 be issued for the course and unit as applied for.

2.	2324202205271	INSTITUTE OF TEACHERS	B.SC	The online application along with
	186	1990 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	B.ED,	other related documents wa
		EDUCATION, PT.	B.COM	carefully examined in the light of
		RAVISHANKAR	B.ED. &	NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and
		SHUKLA	B.A.	Guidelines issued by NCTE from
		UNIVERSITY RAIPUR	B.ED.	time to time and the Committe
		CG		decided as under:
		AMANAKA, G.E.		Letter of Intent under Claus
	- KI	ROAD, DHARSIVAN,		7(13) of NCTE Regulations, 2014
		RAIPUR, RAIPUR,		be issued for the course and uni
		CHATTISGARH-		as applied for.
		492010		
3.	2324202205231	DOCTOR HARISINGH	B.SC	The online application along with
_	127	GOUR	B.ED,	other related documents wa
	N. 1	VISHWAVIDYALAYA	B.COM	carefully examined in the light o
			B.ED. &	NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations an
		SAGAR, UNIVERSITY	B.A.	Guidelines issued by NCTE from
		ROAD OVER	B.ED.	time to time and the Committe
		PATHARIA HILLS,		observed the following as pe
		SAGAR, SAGAR,		remarks of visiting team in the
		SAGAR, MADHYA		report:
		PRADESH-470003		Building plan is not readable
				 As per the breakup given, the
				total area comes to 2725.2
				sq.m.
				• Total built-up area mentioned
				in the building plan is 225
				sq. m. and in the land
1.1		and in the state of the state o		document, it is mentioned a
			1.00	2500 sq.m. All th
		X us		information is not matching.Ground Floor, and First Floor
				plans are not available.
				Education building is not
				having fire Safety devices. No
_				fire Hydrants, Fire
				Extinguishers, or Wate
				Sprinklers.
		J. 1		Building Completion
		harman 2	ter terin	Certificate is not by Govt
				Approval Department. No Government stamps are seen
				on the uploaded documents
				 Classrooms are not adequate
				for the additional programme
				applied for.
			h	Faculty room not adequate.

				 The institution lacks the required infrastructural and instructional facilities as per NCTE Norms to offer the ITEP programme of one unit each in Arts, Science, and Commerce, as applied for, in addition to the existing Teacher Education Programmes. New programme cannot be conducted in same premises, since the infrastructure for running new courses is deficient. Activity cum resource center not available. Rainwaterer harvesting system not available. In view of the above, the Committee decided to show cause the institution for compliance with the above deficiencies within 15 days from the date of issue of
4.	2324202205131 063	REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION	B.SC B.ED, B.COM	the Show Cause Notice through the online application portal. The online application along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of
		BHOPAL, SHYAMLA HILLS, BHOPAL, BHOPAL, BHOPAL, MADHYA PRADESH- 462002	B.ED & B.A. B.ED	 carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed the following as per remarks of visiting team on their report: Multipurpose hall renovation work is going on. Total area 1872 sq.ft. which is less than required under NCTE norms and regulations. Seating capacity of the multipurpose hall is less than 200 as required under NCTE norms and regulations. Facilities of activity cum resource center not adequate.

				In view of the above, the Committee decided to show cau the institution for compliant with the above deficiencies with 15 days from the date of issue the Show Cause Notice throug the online application portal.
5.	2324202205271 200	INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH PUNE PASHAN, DR.HOMI BHABHA ROAD, HAVELI, PUNE, PUNE, MAHARASHTRA- 411008	B.SC B.ED	The online application along wi other related documents w carefully examined in the light NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations an Guidelines issued by NCTE fro time to time and the Committe decided as under: Letter of Intent under Claus 7(13) of NCTE Regulations, 201 be issued for the course and un as applied for.
6.	APW00824/123 158	PRADNYA PRATHISHTHAN, SANJIVAN HOSPITAL PARISAR, PURNA ROAD, NANDED- 431605, MAHARASHTRA	B.ED.	The original file of the Institution along with other related documents, Order dated 10.02.2021 in W.P.(C) 1670/202 & CM APPL.4749/2022 passed the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi New Delhi were careful examined in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideling issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decided that compliance of direction of Hon'b Court, recognition to B.E. course be restored until frees withdrawal order is passed to WRC, NCTE. The institution has already been permitted to participate in the counseling for admission to B.Ed. course for the academic session 2022-23 viol order dated 25.11.2022, beir conducted by the Affiliating Bod concerned State Govt. The concerned State authorities the

the restoration order be also uploaded on the WRC web porta on NCTE website.
Further, the Committee observed a under:
 Recognition was granted for B.Ed. course vide order dated 23.04.2005 followed by formal recognition order dated 30.11.2006 on rented premises with a condition to shift the institution to its own premises within a period of three years from the date of issue of recognition order. The institution has not shifted to its own premises. Revised order was issued dated 04.08.2015 in pursuance of NCTE Regulations, 2014. Show cause notice dated 30.09.2020 was issued in the matter of compliance of the conditions of the revised recognition order. No reply was submitted by the institution. The institution applied for shifting of premises or 20.10.2020 without a processing fee. Recognition for B.Ed. the course was withdrawn from the academic session 2021-2022 vide order dated 11.12.2020. Vide order dated 10.02.2021, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi has allowed the petition W.P.(C)1670/2021 & CM APPL.4749/2021 by quashing the withdrawal order dated 11.12.2020 and matter remanded to the WRC for fresh consideration in accordance with the law,

 wherein mentioned that the status of the institution as a recognized institution be continued. In addition to the above, the institution is still deficient in the following:
 Processing fee of Rs.1,50,000/- towards shifting of premises not submitted. Translated Certified copy of land documents of new premises not submitted. Notarized copy of Change of land use Certificate/ diversion order of new premises not
 submitted. Notarized copy of Non- Encumbrance Certificate of new premises not submitted. Blueprintnt/Notarized copy of the Building plan of new premises not submitted. Notarized copy of Building Completion Certificate of new premises not submitted.
 Details of FDRs of Rs.5.00 lakhs towards Endowment Fund and of Rs.7.00 lakhs towards Reserve Fund in a joint operation with Regional Director, WRC (NCTE) to be submitted. Proof of disbursement of salary to faculty & non-
 teaching staff through a bank account as required under clause 10(2) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 not submitted. Latest consolidated Staff list duly approved by the Registrar of the affiliating
 Registrar of the affiliating body as per the prescribed format is not submitted. The institutional website is not maintained and updated as per Clause 7 (14) (i), 8 (14) and 10(3) of NCTE

				Regulations, 2014 Mandatory disclosur information no available/uploaded therein. In view of the above, th Committee decided that a Show Cause Notice prior to th withdrawal of recognition b issued to the institution u/s 17 of the NCTE Act to submit a reply accompanied by an original affidavit within 30 days from the date of uploading of minutes of the website failing which the WRC will take a decision a deemed fit as per the provision contained in the NCTE Act and Regulations.
7.	APW02538/323 284	SHRI VESTABHAI H. PATEL COLLEGE OF BED, AT. & PO. KANGAVI, TAL. DHARMPUR, DIST.VALSAD 396050, GUJARAT	B.ED.	The original file of the Institutio along with other related document were carefully examined in th light of NCTE Act, 1993 Regulations and Guidelines issue by NCTE from time to time and th Committee observed as under:
	n of the second se			 Recognition was granted for B.Ed. course vide order dates 02.03.2007. While conducting an inspection on 08.06.2008, it has come to notice that institution runs on rented premises. Accordingly, a show cause notices dated 02.08.2008 was issued followed by letters dated 28.11.2008 and 04.03.2009.
*		7		 The institution has not shifted to its own premises. Recognition for B.Ed. the course was withdrawn w.e.f session 2009-2010 vide order dated 18.04.2009 and or reversal of withdrawal order by Appellate Authority, the institution was permitted to

9.APP3372 APP3366KARAHAL EDUCATION COLLEGE, RUN BY NIRMAL SEWA ASHRAM, PLOT NO. 7/4, STREET- GOVARDHA, VILLAGE- GOVERDHA, KHURD, P.OKARAHAL, TEHSIL- KARAHAL,CITY- KARAHAL, DIST.SHEOPUR, MADHYA PRADESH, PIN CODE-476355D.EL.ED D.EL.ED B.ED.The original file of the Institution along with other related document were carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993 Regulations and Guidelines issue by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: • Reply received dated 15.11.2022 from the institution on the complaint against it, a forwarded by State Govt. o Madhya Pradesh, is not found satisfactory.In view of the above, the Committee decided that the umater be referred to NCTH HQrs. for conducting ar inspection under Section 13 o NCTE Act, 1993. On receipt o report and assessment of Visiting Team from the NCTE HQrs. the same be placed before WRC for taking further necessary action.	EDUCATION COLLEGE, RUN BY NIRMAL SEWA ASHRAM, PLOT NO. 7/4, STREET- GOVARDHA, VILLAGE- GOVERDHA, KHURD, P.OKARAHAL, TEHSIL- KARAHAL,CITY- KARAHAL, DIST.SHEOPUR, MADHYA PRADESH,	management of the institution the closure of B.Ed. programm granted recognition by WRG NCTE be permitted. The concerned Affiliating Body and State authorities be intimated accordingly.D.EL.EDThe original file of the Institution along with other related document were carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 199 Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under:oReply received dated 15.11.202 from the institution on the complaint against it, a forwarded by State Govt. On Madhya Pradesh, is not four satisfactory.Inview of the above, the Committee decided that the matter be referred to NCT HQrs. for conducting a inspection under Section 13 on NCTE Act, 1993. On receipt of report and assessment of Visitin
10.APW04593/222 241RADHA COLLEGE,KRISHAN B.EL.EDD.EL.ED along-withThe original file of the Institution related		same be placed before WRC for

	ROAD, DATIYA, MADHYA PRADESH		 examined in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed a under: No reply was received from the institution in response to the show cause notice decided be WRC in its 371st meeting held of 21st & 22nd September 2022 after consideration of a letter date 24.08.2022 received from Commissioner, Higher Education, Govt. of Madhy Pradesh on the irregularitie found regarding land, building the appointment of teaching staffer inquiry made by the concerned State Govt. Stipulated time period of 30 day has already been over. In view of the above, the Committee decided that a Finar Show Cause Notice prior to the withdrawal of recognition be issued to the institution u/s 17 of the NCTE Act to submit a reply caesamential by on a crising.
			accompanied by an original affidavit within 30 days from the date of issue of Show Causs Notice failing which the WRG will take a decision as deemed for as per the provisions contained in the NCTE Act and Regulations.
11.	SHRI RAM RAJA SHIKSHA MAHAVIDYALAYA, NEAR SANGEETA LODGE DATIYA, MADHYA PRADESH	D.EL.ED	 The original file of the Institution along with other related document were carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993 Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: No reply was received from the institution in response to the second secon

				 on 21st & 22nd September 2022 after consideration of a letter dated 24.08.2022 received from Commissioner, Higher Education, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh on the irregularities found regarding land, building, the appointment of teaching staff after inquiry made by the concerned State Govt. Stipulated time period of 30 days has already been over. In view of the above, the Committee decided that a Final Show Cause Notice prior to the withdrawal of recognition be issued to the institution u/s 17 of the NCTE Act to submit a reply accompanied by an original affidavit within 30 days from the date of issue of Show Cause Notice failing which the WRC will take a decision as deemed fit as per the provisions contained in the NCTE Act and Regulations.
12.	APP3484 APP3479	IDEAL COLLEGE, JARPURA, TEHSIL- MEHGAON, DIST BHIND, MADHYA PRADESH	B.ED.	 The original file of the Institution along with other related documents were carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee observed as under: Reply received dated 15.11.2022 from the institution on the complaint against it, as forwarded by the State Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, is not found satisfactory. In view of the above, the Committee decided that the matter be referred to NCTE HQrs. for conducting an inspection under Section 13 of NCTE Act, 1993. On receipt of

11

			report and assessment of Visitin Team from the NCTE HQrs. th same be placed before WRC fo taking further necessary action.
13. APW05933/223 658	MANDSAUR INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION MANDSAUR INSTITUTION OF TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS REWAS DEWDA ROAD, MANDSAUR-458002, MADHYA PRADESH.	B.ED	 The original file of the Institution along with other related documents, Order date 23.11.2022 in W.P.(C) 16148/202 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi were carefull examined in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guideline issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decided that if compliance of direction of Hon'bl Court, recognition to B.E.C. course be restored until fress withdrawal order is passed by WRC, NCTE. The institution if permitted to participate in the counseling for admission to B.E.C. course for the academic sessio 2022-23, being conducted by th Affiliating Body/ concerned State Govt. The concerned State Govt. The concerned State authorities be intimate accordingly. A copy of the restoration order be also uploade on the WRC web portal on NCT website. Further, the Committee observed a under: Recognition was granted for B.E.d. course vide order date 01.03.2008. Revised order was issued dated 31.05.2015 if pursuance of NCTT Regulations, 2014. Show cause notice date 15.12.2016 was issued in the matter of compliance of conditions of revise recognition order followed by the matter of compliance of the set of

17 Assistant Professor approved by the Registrar, Mandsaur University, Mandsaur, Madhya Pradesh (without date) along with copy of University approval granting letter dated 03.08.2021 submitted. Faculty members Faculty members not appointed as per NCTE (Recognition Norms &		 W.P.(C)5856/2019 & APPL.25503/2019 dithe respondent to pristatutory appeal in No.25503/2019 directed that the importer would take efferent at the end of the 202 academic session, areflect the correct possion the petitioner on its within two days and to the petitioner to counseling. The institution prist appeal and the Appeal and th
--	--	--

	3. The latest list of faculty approved & signed on each page by the concerned affiliating body in original along with the details of their teaching subject, date of birth, date of selection, date of joining, academic qualifications, teaching experience, NET/Ph.D. (NCTE's GOI dated 09.06.2017), salary structure and related documents duly attested by an authorized
	are required to be submitted.
	 Notarized original affidavit of Rs. 100/- on non-judicial stamp paper by the management and Rs. 10/- non-judicial stamp paper by each selected/appointed faculty in the NCTE prescribed proforma is required to be submitted.
	 Photocopy of the nonencumbrance certificate issued by the Tehsildar is not legible. Notarized copy not submitted.
Rund	 Photocopy of Building completion certificate issued by the Executive Engineer, RES, Mandsaur. Notarized photocopy of BCC submitted is not in NCTE prescribed proforma.

			 total built-up area with the measurements of the Multi-purpose Hall as well other infrastructural facilities such as classrooms etc. earmarked area for each course being run in the same premises has not been submitted. 8. Photocopy of Notarized Land Use Certificate submitted, which is not legible. An original notarized copy of the Land Use Certificate issued by the Competent Government Authority to use the land for educational purpose has not been
			submitted. In view of the above, the Committee decided that a Show Cause Notice prior to the withdrawal of recognition be issued to the institution u/s 17 of the NCTE Act to submit reply accompanied by an original affidavit within 30 days from the date of uploading of minutes on the website failing which the WRC will take a decision as deemed fit as per the provisions contained in the NCTE Act and Regulations.
14.	 NANI-BAI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, SAMTA COLONY, KATHORA ROAD, AMRAVATI-444604, MAHARASHTRA	B.ED.	The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents, were carefully examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time

1.00	and the Committee observed as under:
	 Initial recognition was grante for B.Ed. course of one yea dated 18.05.2004 followed b formal recognition order date 17.09.2004. Revised order was issued for B.Ed. course of two years date
	 25.05.2015. Show cause notice dated 31.03.2017 was issued due to non-compliance of condition as required under NCTH Regulations, 2014 followed by show cause notice u/s 17 dated 23.09.2017 in the matter of submission of a mandatory.
	 affidavit. No reply submitted by the institution. The proposal submitted by institution vide letter dated 24.11.2022 for reduction o B.Ed. intake from 100 (two units) to 50 (one basic unit).
	In view of the above, the Committee decided as under:
	The institution be allowed permission for the reduction o B.Ed. intake from 100 (two units to 50 (one basic unit) w.e.f. the commencement of the academic session 2022-2023. The Affiliating Body/State Government and others be intimated accordingly.
	Further, the institution be informed to submit compliance on the show cause notice dated 31.03.2017 and 23.09.2017 within 30 days accompanied by an
	original affidavit within 30 days from the date of uploading of minutes on the website failing which the WRC will take

	n da an an			decision as deemed fit as per the provisions contained in the NCTE Act and Regulations.
15.		MATOSHRI SAYARBAI CHAMPALAJI CHOPDA B.ED. COLLEGE, RUN BY NATIONAL EDUCATION SOCIETY, PLOT NO.63, NAZUL SHEET NO.42, TANK ROAD, KHAMGAON, DIST- BULDANA-444303, MAHARASHTRA	B.ED.	 The original file of the Institution along-with other related documents, were careful examined in the light of NCTE Act 1993, Regulations and Guidelini issued by NCTE from time to tim and the Committee observed under: Initial recognition was granted for B.Ed. course of one yee dated 20.08.2008 followed the corrigendum dated 03.09.200 correcting the name of the affiliating body. Change of name of the institution was permitted viso order dated 18.10.2011. Revised order was issued for B.Ed. course of two years dated 31.05.2015. The proposal submitted by the institution vide letter dated 23.09.2017 for reduction of B.Ed. intake from 100 (two units) to 50 (one basic unit). In view of the above, the Committee decided as under: The institution be allowed permission for reduction of B.Ed. intake from 100 (two units) to 51 (one basic unit) w.e.f. the commencement of academ session 2022-2023. The Affiliating Body/State Government and others the intimated accordingly. Further, the institution be issued show cause notice u/s 17 to submit compliance on the revise recognition order of NCTE.

Regulations, 2014 accompanied by an original affidavit within 30 days from the date of uploading of minutes on the website failing which the WRC will take decision as deemed fit as per the provisions contained in the NCTE Act and Regulations.

THE MEETING ENDED WITH VOTE OF THANKS TO THE CHAIR.

(DR. RAVINDRA MAHADEORAO KADU) CHAIRMAN, WRC, NCTE

18